Norman Utilities Authority MB-1718-6
Lift Station Modifications FY17 Contract K-1718-6

Bond No. 09268375
MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc. , as PRINCIPAL,
and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , @ corporation organized under the laws of the State
of Maryland , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and
firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called
AUTHORITY, in the sum of Six_hundred thirty-nine thousand, five hundred fifty-three and no/100  Dollars
($639,553.00) for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the successful bidder on
the following PROJECT:

LIFT STATION MODIFICATIONS FY17
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1718-6) with the AUTHORITY, dated to
perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the
AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to
the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY,
then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman,
Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall
jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise
maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the
sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

00610 Maintenance Bond 1/2/2018
00610-1



Norman Utilities Authority MB-1718-6
Lift Station Modifications FY17 Contract K-1718-6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day of
, 2018, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its

corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the ____ day of
2018,
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Crossland Heavy Contractors, Inc.
ATTEST ‘ PRINCIPAL //

i ! ! \A:R\ Signed: Py /
Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Authorized Représéntative

HO\\») UNeces \
\

Name and Title

Address:
P.O. Box 350, 501 S. East Avenue

Columbus, KS 66725

Telephone:
620-429-1410

(Corporate Seal) _ Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
ATTEST SURETY

Signed:
WA
Cﬁfpera{eSee/yétaﬁy?jo\(}’J Johnson, Witness Authorized Representative

Larissa Smith, Attorney-in-Fact
Name and Title

Address: 00 Zurich Way, 5th Floor

Schaumburg, IL 60196

Telephone:
847-605-6000

00610 Maintenance Bond 1/2/2018
00610-2



Norman Utilities Authority MB-1718-6
Lift Station Modifications FY17 Contract K-1718-6

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF hm‘ﬁqs 1
)§
county of (\PYOXEP )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10 day of %D’UQYU\ , 2018, by

PN S\, Rescdenr menm_&-m% (rhocios

Name and Title Contractor

a MT&DL% corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

(State)

WITNESS my hand and seal this ) %) day i @omarg 2018,

KAYLA 1. O'BRIEN

= Notary Public - St
My Appt. Expwes &W

Notary Fublic

My Commission Expires: 4“_0)%1

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

APPROVED as to form and legality this day of , 2018.

AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of , 2018.
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

ATTEST

By:
Title: Chairman Secretary
00610 Maintenance Bond 17212018

00610-3



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies”), by
DAVID MCVICKER, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8. of the By-Laws of said Companies, which
are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate,
constitute, and appoint S, Mark WILKERSON, Morgan DEWEY, Monica F. DONATELLI, Debra L. WALZ, Carolyn J. JOHNSON,
Larissa SMITH and Kelly E. KIMMEL, all of Overland Park, Kansas, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make,
execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of
such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and
purposes. as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland.. and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills. Maryland., in their own proper persons,

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOFT, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. this 29th day of September, A.D. 2017.
ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

anvereaan,
SERLNS g
Cy IPDQi:

S
I“*

& eime
il
0% ma S5
Y
KA

T 1 4 !
.r& . ' ‘,,-}r.‘,v" f’l l
b | 114 dl A it '\‘ 1 I'r K"; ~ L"‘-'\‘
SO T e e RONE L o
By:
Assistant Secretary Vice President
Dawr E. Brown David McVicker
State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 29th day of September, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, DAVID
MCVICKER, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that
he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that
the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said

Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

amyiting,

2 FT A v

Corallanet

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

POA-F 076-0008C



